STAFF REPORT — PLANNING APPLICATION

Report To: Members of Planning Advisory Committee
Date of November 7, 2016-
Meeting:

Submitted By: Mark Swallow, Planner
Prepared By: Mark Swallow, Planner

Date of Report: November 4, 2016

Subject: Application OP01-2016 and Z06-2016
to Amend the Town of St. Marys Official Plan and
Zoning By-law Z21-1997
Lots 14-17, inclusive w/s Wellington Street and Lots 13-17, inclusive
el/s Water Street, Registered Plan No. 225 and
Part of Lot 16, Concession 17
151 Water Street
Town of St. Marys

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Planning Advisory Committee receive the November 4, 2016 Planning Report
regarding Application OP01-2016 and Z06-2016 to Amend the Town of St. Marys
Official Plan and Zoning By-law Z1-1997 affecting Lots 14-17, inclusive w/s Wellington
Street and Lots 13-17, inclusive e/s Water Street, Registered Plan No. 225 and Part of
Lot 16, Concession 17 51 Water Street, Town of St. Marys and that the Planning
Department be requested to prepare a follow-up report to address any issues and

concerns raised at the Planning Advisory Committee’s November 7, 2016 Public
Meeting.

BACKGROUND:

Town staff has received an application submitted by the Owner of the subject property
to amend the Official Plan and Zoning By-law on the lands known as Lots 14-17,
inclusive w/s Wellington Street and Lots 13-17, inclusive e/s Water Street, Registered
Plan No. 225 and Part of Lot 16, Concession 17, formerly in the Township of Blanshard,
now in the Town of St. Marys located at 151 Water Street. This property is currently
vacant but was formerly the site of the Arthur Meighen Public School.

The Owner is seeking to establish an age-in-place senior’s residential development.

PROVINCIAL POLICY STATEMENT:

Decisions on Zoning By-law Amendment applications made after April 30, 2014 are
required to be consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement, 2014 (PPS).



Section 1.1.1 of the PPS states that “Healthy, liveable and safe communities are
sustained by”, among other things, “a) promoting efficient development and land use
pattemns which sustain the financial well-being of the Province and municipalities over

the long term” and “e) promoting cost-effective development patterns and standards to
minimize land consumption and servicing costs”.

Section 1.1.3.1 Settlement areas shall be the focus of growth and development, and
their vitality and regeneration shall be promoted.

Section 1.1.3.2 Land use patterns within seftlement areas shall be based on: a)
densities and a mix of land uses which: 1. efficiently use land and resources; 2. are
appropriate for, and efficiently use, the infrastructure and public service facilities which

are planned or available, and avoid the need for their unjustified and/or uneconomical
expansion; ...

Section 1.1.3.4 of the PPS states that within Settlement Areas “Appropriate
development standards should be promoted which facilitate intensification,

redevelopment and compact form, while avoiding or mitigating risks to public health and
safety.”

Section 1.4.3 of the PPS states that “Planning authorities shall provide for an
appropriate range and mix of housing types and densities to meet projected
requirements of current and future residents of the regional market area by...permitting
and facilitating all forms of housing required to meet the social, health and well-being
requirements of current and future residents, including special needs requirements. ..”.

BACKGROUND:
The subject property is designated “Residential” in the Town of St. Marys Official Plan

and is currently zoned “Development Zone (RD)” in the Town of St. Marys Zoning By-
law, Z1-1997, as amended.

The subject property is a through lot with a frontage of approximately 110 metres on
Water Street and approximately 147 metres on Wellington Street. It has a lot area of
approximately 1.3 ha. It is currently vacant but was formerly the site of the Arthur
Meighen Public School. The school has been razed and most of the material has been
removed from the site. The parking area and the sports pitch at the north side of the
property remain.

The site is located at the northern limits of the built-up area of the Town, approximately
500 metres north of the Downtown. The site is tiered with an upper area to the south
and a lower area to the north. Both tiers are relatively flat with a slight slope to the
north. The surrounding uses are predominately residential. Two single-detached
dwellings abut the subject property to the south and one abuts the subject property to
the west. Single detached dwellings are also located to the west, across Water Street
and to the southeast, across Wellington Street. A former industrial site, now vacant, is
located to the northwest and the Grand Trunk Trail is located to the north.



The proponent is seeking to develop the site as an age-in-place residential development
in the form of a large five-storey apartment type building, constructed in two Phases.
The developments will consist of a mixture of assisted living units with a dining hall and
other ancillary uses such as a hair salon, games room, theatre room and dining hall and
senior’s apartments that will also have access to the ancillary uses.

The application for an Official Plan Amendment proposes a site specific exception to the
“Residential” policies to provide a special policy that will permit the redevelopment of the
lands for an age-in-place medium rise residential seniors apartment development with a
gross density of approximately one hundred fifty three (153) residential units per hectare
and a height of five (5) storeys whereas the Official Plan contains no provision for
medium rise apartments but rather policies for three (3) storey low rise apartments with
a maximum gross density of seventy (70) residential units per hectare.

The application for a Zoning By-law Amendment will change the zone classification of
the land shown in hatching on the attached map from its current “Residential
Development Zone (RD)” to “Residential Zone Six (R6-*)" with special provisions to
permit the redevelopment of the lands for an age-in-place medium rise residential
seniors apartment development with five (5) storeys to a maximum height of
approximately 18.0 metres whereas the Zoning By-law permits three (3) storeys to a
maximum height of 13.5 metres on a lot with an area of approximately 1.3 hectares.

REPORT:

The subject application also involves the establishment of structures that would be 5
storeys above grade. The Official Plan speaks to residential buildings not being higher
than 3 storeys in the residential areas (Section 3.1.2.7) and 4 storeys in commercial
areas [Section 3.2.2.7 d)]. Staff advised the proponent that an Amendment to the
Official Plan would also be required to facilitate a 5 storey building.

Site specific Amendments to the Official Plan is a tool in which Council may consider

proposals that increases/decreases development standard policies established in the
Official Plan.

The proposal has mixed residential use with a senior's apartment component and an
assisted living component. The Official Plan considers senior citizens homes etc. as
“Institutional” use and permits them in the “Residential” designation. (Section 3.1.2.17)

but for the purpose of this report, the proposal is being evaluated against the Policies of
Section 3.1.2.

The Official Plan encourages an adequate supply and choice of housing for the existing
and future residents of the Town and promotes housing for senior citizens through
intensification and redevelopment.

The “Residential’ designation seeks a range of housing types from single-detached
dwellings to walk-up type apartments. Section 3.1.2.5 provides density targets for this
range of housing types and states that Council may consider moderate
increases/decreases in these density values on a site specific circumstance. The



density range for low rise apartments is 40-75 units per hectare (u/ha) [Section 3.125

d).

The subject application proposes a density value of approximately 153 u/ha. During the
pre-consultation meeting with Town staff, it was suggested to the proponent that, while
the Town does have some development with comparative density values, such
development would be among the highest found in Town and that Staff could not
recommend to Council that 153 u/ha would represent a modest increase in density
values contemplated in Section 3.1.2.5 and that an Amendment to the Official Plan
would be required to facilitate such development.

Information provided by the proponent is being reviewed by the Town's Engineering,
Fire, and Planning Staff. While preliminary comments from the Public Works
department have been enclosed additional comments are required to complete a
planning analysis of the project.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
Not known af this time.

COMMUNICATIONS:

Notice of the Public Meeting was given by first class mail to all land owners within 120
metres (400 feet) of the land affected by the By-laws, to those agencies as prescribed
by Regulation, and a sign advertising the meeting was posted on the property.

In response to the circulation and posting of the notice the following correspondence
was received at the time of this report:

1) Comments from UTRCA stating no objection to the application. A 15 metres
setback is required to the north and permits are required.

2) Comments from the Town Public Works Department.
3) Letter from R. and P. Hopper.

4) Comment H. Monteith.

5) Comment from C. and W. Young.

OTHERS CONSULTED:

Susan Luckhardt, Planning Coordinator; Jeff Wolfe, Asset Management/Engineering
Specialist

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Application for Approval of an Official Plan and a Zoning By-law Amendment.
2) Report Photo. _

3) Notice of Complete Application.

4) Correspondence



CONCLUSION:

That the Planning Advisory Committee consider the recommendation above.

Respectfully submitted,

Mark Swallow,
Planner
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Proposed Official Plan and Zoning By-law Amendment

Former Arthur Meighan Public School

151 Water Street, St. Marys -

Planning Justification Report

October 17, 2016
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151 Water Street Planning Justification Report
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151 water Strest Planning justification Report

Introduction
Sterra Construction has been retained by 1934733 Ontario Inc. to prepare a planning justification report in suppon
of a Zoning By-law and Official Plan amendment for lands known municipally as 151 Water Street. The legal
description of the lands is Part of Lot 16, Concession 17, Lots 14-17 {west side of Wellingron Street) and Lots 13-17
least side of Water Street) on Registered Plan 225, The site was formerly the Arthur Melghan Public School.

The requested amendments would facilitate the construction of an age-in-place senior's residential development,
The proposed five storey development would he

constructed in two phases, totaling 84 senior's
apartments and 115 assisted living units. On site
amenities would be included and shared belween
the senior's apartments and the assisted living
units. The first phase, at the north end of the site, is
proposed to consist of 110 units 40 senior
apartments and 70 assisted living units]. The single
storey amenity space would be constructad in
phase one. The second phase, at the south end of
the site, would add 83 units (44 senior apartments
and 45 assisted living units). Parking would be
supplied via underground and surface spaces.

The requested zoning by-law amendment would re-  The former Arthur Melghan Public School, as viewsd from
zone the iands from Institutional {1} to Residential Six Weallingssn Strest

{R6) with site-specific exceplions. The exceptions are to permit a helght of 5 storeys with a maximum height of 18
metres, an increased density (via lot area per unit provisions), and to allow a driveway on the rear lot line. In

addition, a site-specific Official Plan amendment is roquested to allow a residential density of 153 units per hectare
and a height of five storeys.

Site Location and Description

The lands ars located on the former Arthur Meighan Public School site, municipally known as 151 Water Street.
The site Is approximately 1.3 hectares (3.2 acres) in size, with
frantage on Wellington Street to the east and Water Street to
the west. The site s south of the Grand Trunk Trail and north of
Widder Street, ;

The site was previously home to the now decommissioned
Arthur Meighan Public School, which has since been
demolished, Mature trees are generally limited to the east and
west edges of the site. A soccer fi=ld is located in the northern
portion of the property, with the school and large paved play
area comprising the remainder of the site. The lands are
sloped, with the highest grade polnt at the south east portion
I the site,

Looking towards the schoo! from the aorth of tha sile

Sierra Construction Fage 3



Flanning Justilication Repoct

The lands are surrounded by agricultural uses and the Grand Trunk T

the east, west, and

to the north, and | low density residential to
south. A wacant, paved light industrial parcel is located to the “north- west, 5t. Marys
Presbyterian Church is located south west of the site. Downtown St. Marvs is south of the site, and the Mik
Ounnell Park Is to the south west.

|

.
Agoncultyral

Viacant industial

Development Proposal

An sge-in-place senior's restdentisl

sanior's apartments and senior's a

development is proposed on the site. The apartment would include a mix o
sted living units, and on site amenities would be shared by both types of
resident. The development would occur in two phases, with the north portion being phase one, In total, 199 units
ad, of which 84 would be senior’s apartments and 115 would be assisted living units. The senior's
artment units would range between 800 ~ 1,100 square feet sach, while the a

sted living units would be
each. The shared amenity space would be constructed along with phase one. Both
a manimum of 18 metres) in helght, Retaining w

580 square f

i

€5 are proposad to be five

5 will be used o lower

orey below grade. This will reduce the appearan

the (irst storey of phase two 1o haif 2 e of the height f

and owne




151 Water Streat Planning Justification Report

Parking would be accommodated through both underground and surface spaces and would serve residents,
visitors, and staff. No parking relief is required as part of this proposal,

The north portion of the property is within the Upper Thames River Conservation Authority’s {UTRCA) Regulation
Limit. The UTRCA has confirmed that they are satisfied with 3 15 metre setback from the northern property line.

m - ok
et
— -
J i
11
TEURGIAR. Las ! MLYATR - MLLKGHD JFCET

vt wancepiusl alevations show the haight of the proposed baildings in reiation 1o the former Arthior Ieighan
Public Schrool aned the 5t Mary’s Prasbyterian Church

Sierra Construction Page 5



151 Water Strest

Planning Justification Report

A Phase 1 and Phase 2 Environmental Assessment have been conducted on this site and no environmental
concerns were notad. A strong effort will be made o maintain all mature trees on site, and fandscaping that will

assist fn reducing the visibility of the bullding on surrounding landowners will be implemented.

ALCCesS

The site is propesed to be accessed off both Wellington Street and Water Street, with Wellington Street as the
main access. Residents would enter the site via Wellington Street and access the underground parking via ramp.

The Water Street entrance would facilitate the loading area for the amenity hall, which would include food
deliveries for resident meals. This entrance would be designed to accommodate a five 1on truck, All truck drivers
would be directed to follow a map provided by bullding management that would detail a trucking route that avolds
steep inclines and historical bridges. Garbage would also be picked up at this entrance, and would be stored inside

the building unli! pickup day.
servicing

The development wauld ba on full municipal services,

Planning Analysis
The following plans and poficies are analyzed in relation to the development proposal;

Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) 2014

The Provincial Policy Statement [PPS) 2014 provides direction on planning decisions that involve matters of

pravincial Interest, All planning decisions in Ontario must be consistent with the PPS,

Relevant sections of the PPS snd & planning anslysis of each are outlined below:

1.1.3.2 tand use patterns within settlement arpas shall be based on: a) densities and
a mix of land uses which: 1. efficiently use land and resources; 2. are appropriate for,
and efficiently use, the infrastructure and public service faciiities which are planned
or availabie, and avold the need for thelr unjustified and/or uneconomical
expansion; 3. minimize negative impacts to alr quality and dimate change, and
promote energy efficency; 4. support active transportation: 5. are transit-
suppaortive, where transit is planned, exists or may be developed; and 6, are freight-
supportive; and b) a2 range of uses and opportunities for intensification and

redavelopment in accordance with the criterls in policy 1.1.3.3, where this can be
accommodated.

1.13.2 Planning authorities shall identify appropriate locations and promote
oppertunities  for  Intensification  and  redevelopment where this can  be
accommodated taking into account existing building stock or areas, including
brownflald sites, and the avallability of suitable existing or planned infrastructure
and public service facilities required lo accommodate projected needs:
intensification and redevelopment shall be directed In accordance with the policies

Slerra Donstruction
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151 Water Strect Flanning justification Report

of Section 2: Wise Use and Management of Resources and Section 3: Protecting
Fublic Health and Safety,

1.1.3.4 Appropriate development standards should be promoted which facilitate

intensification, redeveiopment and compact form, while avoiding or mitigating risks
1o public health and safety,

LL3.5 Planning authorities shall establish and implement minimum targets for
ntensification and redevelopment within built-up areas, based on local conditions.
However, where provincial targets are established through provineial plans, the
provincial target shall represent the minimum target for affected areas.

The proposed development would provide a range of housing options for seniors and families within the Town of
5t. Marys. The site is appropriate for intensification and redevelopment as it is located close to downtown, on full
municipal services, and would support active transportation. The apartments will provide for huusmg within
existing municipal boundaries, preventing residential pressure to sprawl into surrounding farmiand. The proposal
would also have compact form and be new energy efficient bulldings, resulting in low per unit carbon footprints.

Town of 51. Marys Official Plan 1987 (October 1, 2007 Consolidation)

The Town of 5t. Marys Official Plan {"Official Plan”) provides paolicy directions for the County. Planning decisions
are required to conform to the Official Plan. .

The subject lands are entirely designated "Residential” on Schadule A {Land Use Designation).

Relevant policies of the Official Plan and a planning analysis are provided below:

2.1.1.6 To promote housing for Senior Citizens; the handicapped and low income
families,

This development will provide 199 senior's rental units in 5t Marys. Of these, 84
would be senior's apartments, providing o home for octive seniors. 115 senior’s

assisted Iiving units are proposed, which would create hames for Jess-octive seniors
whe reguire additionol care.

3.1.1.7 To encourage and promote additional housing through Intensification and
redevelopment.

The proposal will both intensify and redevelop the site, praviding an gpportunity for
the Town to accommodate population growth within current boundaries, This will

encournge the protection of surrounding farmiand and allow for efficient use of
munigipal infrastructure.

31.1.1.4 To encourage a diversification and inter mixing of different housing types and
forms,

The proposed development will greatly increase housing options within the Town
through the addition of approximately 115 sepior's gssisted living units and 54
senior’s aportment units, The propose! is located in an estoblished residentic!
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neighbourhood and its construction would allow for inter- mixing of low and medium
density residentiol housing types.

3.1.2.4 Councll will favour residential intensification and redevelopment over new

green land residential development as a means of providing affordability and
efficiancies in infrastructure and public services.

The site is o redevelopment within municipol boundories, is Jully serviced by existing
municipal infrasteucture, and would resuit in the intensificotion of o vacont site on g
coliector rood {Wellington). The site is in close proximity to the Grond Trunk Trail and
the Milt Dunnell Park and can moke use of existing recreationol infrastructure, The

proposal will reduce residentiol spraw! inta surrounding formiand and is an efficient
use of existing infrostructure.

3.1.3.8 Proponents of townhouse and apartment developments sre encouraged to
provide on-site recreational facilities in keeping with the proposed development,

The praposed opartments would include recreationo! facilities within eoch of the
buildings to service residents. These fucilities are expected o include o gym, hoir
solon, gomes room, and theatre room, in oddition to o dining hail for residents.

Ouidoor omenities include o potio overiooking Woter Street, resident gardens, o
barbegue arew, and other similor omenities.

3.1.2.12 Councll Intends 10 monitor the need and demand for various types of
housing, including the need for additional senior citizen facilities and those with
special needs through bi-annual review of relevant statistical information related to
demographics, building permits and types of dwellings constructed.

The proposal includes 115 seniors oassisted living units, providing housing and
employment for residents of St. Marys. Approximately 20 full time stoff wili be
required to provide for senicr residents during the lorgest shift around dinner, with an
additional 10 fuil time staff positions created for oiternate shifts. Additional jobs
would be created through indirect spinoffs from this development.

3:1.3.13 If sufficient demand Is demonstrated, Councll may endeavour to encourage
the provision of senior citizen and assisted family housing through participation in
various programs of the senior governments, Councll, seeking 1o provide a balanced
mix of housing types, has establlshed targets of 60% lower density single-detached
dwellings, 20% medium density attached dwellings and 20% higher density
dweliings, Thesa targets are holistic to the Town and it is not Council’s intention that
every development will meet these objectives.

This proposal would be part of the 20% of residentiol units directed to higher density
residentio.

The development proposal conforms to the Town of St Marys Official Plan with the exception of the height

fimitation of thres storeys in Policies 3,1.2.7 and 3.1.2.8 and the donsity limitations In provision 3.L.2.5. A site.
specific Officlal Plan Amendment Is requested for these provisions:
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3.1.2.5 When reviewing development or redevelopment proposals, Council shall
consider following density targets: a) Single-detached dwellings 10-15 units per
hectare; b) Semi-detached, duplex dwellings 15-25 units per hectars; ¢) Townhouse
dwellings 25-40 units per hectare; d) Low rise apartments 40-75 units per hectare.
Council may moderately increase or decrease these densitiés dependent upon
specific site circumstances, provision of on-site amenities, and capabilities of
municipal servicing systems to accommodate any increase. Council will favour thase

developments with a mixture of lower and higher densities of development over
those consisting of only low densities of development.

The proposal put forth is an age-in-place development aimed at the 75-year-oid pius
market. The proposal is driven by the findings of o project feasibility assessment
prepared by CBRE for 1934733 Ontario Inc. This development format combines
independent senior’s apoartments and assisted living units within one development, A
preferred split s approximately 40% senior’s oportments and 60% ossisted living
units. The proponents of 1934733 Ontario Inc. hove significant experience in the
development of Assisted Living focilities and o minimurm of 100 ossisted living units
are required to develop an economicolly sustainable model. In the preferred lovous,
the Seniors Aportments would enjoy complelely independent living but be connected
and pble to receive supportive assistance os individual circumstances change without
the need te move off site. This “flexibility” represents o popular life-style choice
among seniors. The CBRE report concluded thot the project should be bulit in two
phases Lo synchronize with the regional demographic analysis. The first phoase would
include the high quulity on-site omenities for residents. The addition of v second
phose would toke place a few yeors after the occupation of the first, ond would gllow
the development to meet the demand for senior’s residentiol units anticipated by the
CBRE report. The second phase is 0lso necessory to assist in the construction and
operating costs of the amenities provided in the first phose.

The proposed age-in-place development is Jow impect to the community. The units
aree relotively small compored to traditiong! dwelling units that house fomilies,
resulting in much lower an-site demonds then would typicolly accompany @ non-
senior use of comparable density. Porking and traffic resulting from the proposal will

also be much lower than o troditional apartment with comparoble density, as mony
residents will not hove cars.

Residents, visitors, and stoff would use the Wellington Streel entrance and loading
would take ploce via the Water Street entrance. This development will creote
approximately 30 full time jobs to as well as other Indirect employment vie
operational subcontractors. The proposol would not be considered o low fise
upartment in the local context. This de'vgmpmenr would require an smendment to
1he provisions that would provide for o mid-rise opartment with o density of 183 units
per hectare. The 115 ossisted units would be opproximately 580 square feet ond the
84 senior’s apartments would range in size fram 800 - 1,100 square feet,

A.L2.7 In reviewing proposals for residential development with a net density of
more than 18 units per hectare, Council shall consiter the Impact on municipal
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capacity, hard services and-ulilities including sanitary sewer, municipal walter supply,
storm drainage, service utilities and roadways. Coundil shall take the following into
atcount prior to enacting an amendment to the Zoning By-law: a) That the
developmeant will not involve a building in excess of three full stories above average
finished grade and designed to be in keeping with the general character of the area;
b) That the physical condition of land proposed for development will not present a
hazard to buildings structures and residents; ¢ That the net density of development
shall not exceed 75 units per hectare; d) That the development is serviced by
municipai water supply and sewapge disposal facilities and that the design capacity of
these services can accommodate such development; ¢} That the proposed
development is within 100 metres of an arterial or collector road as defined in
Schedule "BY of this Plan; and ) That sulficient on-site parking is provided and

adeguate buHering, screening or separation distance is pravided to protect adjacent
areas of lower density housing.

The proposal would require an omendment to this policy. A height increase to 5
storeys would be required, as well of o net density of 153 unils per hectare, This
increase in height and densi'!y is required in order 1o make the project econamicolly
sustaingble, With excellent grchitecturol design, the impoct on the surrounding low
density residentiol neighbourhood will be minimized.

The moin floor of the proposed development is approximately one full storey below
that of the school. A retaining wall would be used ot the south portion of the site to
bring the first floor below the finished grode of the residential neighbours to the
south, This would reduce the visual impoct on the southern neighbours. Landscoging
will also be used to reduce the visuol impact of the development on neighbours.

The former Arthur Meighon Public School had o moximum height above grade of aver
11.5 metres (38 feet). The negrby 5t Marys Presbyterion Church hos g maximum
height of 36.5 metres (120 feet) to the top of the steeple, and is over 13 metres (43.5
Jeet) from grode to the top of the main roof. At 18 metres (59 feet) in maximum

height, the proposed buildings would be approximotely the same height os the
Presbyterion Church Ridge.

The opartments would not be o hazard to surrounding buildings or residents, would
be serviced by existing municipal services, and are within 100 metres of u Collector

road {Wellington). Parking will be provided an site through o combination of surfoce
and underground spoces,

The increase in helght and demsity are required to creste a redevelopment that s economically sustainable and
sustains the high guality on site residential amenities that are proposed. Through architectural design and
jandscpaing, the proposed apartments will be integrated into the surrounding low density residential
neighbourhood. The site |5 located close to downtown, is on a collector road (Wellington), has full municipal
services, and would provide a range of housing types for senjors. As an assisted living facility, jobs would be

created, and the Town would receive additional benefits through increased property taxes and increased
commersial spending downtown,
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The height on the south side of the apartment in phase two will be mitigated through the use of a retaining wall

that will bring the first floor below the finished grade of the southern property neighbours. This will visually lower
the helght for residential neighbours south of the site.

fown of St. Marys Zoning By-law Z1-1997 (fanuary 15, 2015 Consolidation)
The Town of St. Marys zoning by-law [21-1997) sets out detalled land use permissions and standards.
The site is zoned Institutional {1} in accordance with the previous school site. As part of this proposal, a zoning

amendmant to rezone the lands to the Residential Six (R6) zone is requested, as well as site-specific exceptions
regarding the following provisions:

13.2.1 Lot Area, Minimum 550 square metres for the first dwelling unit plus 90
square metres for each additional dwelling unit,

As many of the units in this development would be smoll seniors assisted living units,

it is requested thot the 90 squore metres per additional dwelling unit be reduced to
a0 square metres.

13.2.8 Building Height, Maximum 13.5 metres

In order to faocilitate the construction of the proposed development, o maximum
height of 18 metres is requested. This height increase will allow the deveiopment to

be economically sustainable, as it will provide for the density necessary to support a
senior's development of this coliber.

13.2.8 Number of Stories, Maximum 3

An increase in the maximum amount of storeys from 3 to 5 is requested.
13.2.13 Driveway Requirements
A drivewdry is requested off the rear ot fine for looding purposes,

Apartment dweilings are a permitted use within the Residential Five zone, and all other provisions of the zoning
by-law will be met.

Parking would be both underground and surface and would accommodate residents, visitors, and staff. The
parking raquireameants of the 2oning by-law can be accommaodated as follows:

5.21.1.1 Parking Requiremants

{c) Apartment dwelling and other multiple unit dwellings = 1.25 per dwelling unit
84 senior apartment ﬁweillng units x 1.25 = 105 spaces required

{g) Home for the Aged = 1 per 6 beds plus 1 per 3 emplayees on the largest shift
115 assisted living units / 6 = 20 spaces

20 employess on largest shift / 3 = 7 spaces

Sierra Construction Page 11
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Total required for Home for the Aged: 20+ 7= 27

Total parking reguired: 132 spaces,

132 parking spaces are proposed, however, there is capacity for an additional 30 parking spaces in
Phase 2 if required. This would be determined at the construction of Phase 2. Phase 1 would have 90
parking spaces, while only 69 are required,

Upper Thames River Conservation Authority

The narth portion of the property is within the Upper Thames River Conservation Authority’s {UTRCA) Regulation
Limit, The UTRCA has confirmed that they are satisfied with 3 15 metre sethack lrom the northern property line.

Conclusion

This proposal would add 199 seniors units to the Town of 5t Marys, of which 84 wouild be senior’s apartments and
115 would be seniors assisted living units. The proposal would rejuvenate the north end of the Town, would create
emplayment, and would allow for a grawth in population while utilizing existing municipal Infrastructure,

A zoning by-aw amendment and Official Plan amendment ars requested to facilitate this proposal. The requested
ening amendment would rezone the lands 1o Residential Six (RB) with an exception 10 permit additional height,
density, and a driveway Jocated at the rear lot line (where the exlsting access is currently located). In addition, an

Official Plan amendment is requested to permit an Increase in height from three 1o five storeys and an increase in
density 1o 153 units per hectare,

The utmost care and attention will be paid Lo compatibility with the surrounding residential neighbourhood, and

iandscaping and architectural technigues will he used to reduce the visual impact of the development on
surraunding land owners,

The proposed development will be subject to site plan control and will accur on municipal water services. No
natural heritage, water, agricultural, mineral, cultural heritage, archaeoiogical significance, natural ar human made

hazards are present on the site, A Phase 1 and Phase 7 Ervironmental Assessment have been conducted and no
environmental conterns were nated,

The proposed amendment is consistent with the Provincal Folicy Statement {2014) and the reguested

amendments conform with the intent of the Official Plan by directing residential develapment ta an infil] site an
full municipal services,
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Zoning Request Summary

Zone; Institutional -» Residential Six Special {R6*)

Special Provisions:

13.2.1 Lot Area, Minimum
900.0 square metres for the first dwelling unit plus 50 square metres for each additional dweliing
unit

13.2.8 Building Helght, Maximum
135 motras
18 melres

13.2.9 Number of storeys, Maximum
3
5

13.2.13 Driveway Requirements
WNe-ingress-er-egresi-drivewaysholl-bedecated closecihan 1.5 meteosto-any sideacreariotline,
An ingress or egress driveway is permitted on the rear lot line [Note: the driveway on the rear lot
line will be used for loading purposes only, and will be incated in the existing driveway on Water
Streel).

Parking:
Mo parking relief is required,

5.21.1.1

(c) Apartment dwelling and other multiple unit dwellings = 1.25 per dwelling unit
34 senior apartment dwelling units x 1.25 = 105 spaces raguired

{g) Home for the Aged = 1 per 6 beds plus 1 per 3 employees on the largest shift

115 assisted living units / 6 = 20 spaces
20 employees on largest shift / 3 = 7 spaces

Tatal required for Home for the Aged: 20 + 7 = 27

Sierra Construction
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Total parking required: 105 senior apartment unit spaces + 27 home for the aged spaces = 132
.spaces. 132 parking spaces are propased, howsver, there |s capacity for an additional 30 parking
spaces in Phase 2 if required. This would be determined at the construction of Phase 2,

Official Plan Request Summary

Designation: Residential -> Residential with a Site Specific Exception

Special Provisions:
3125 When reviewing development or redevalopment proposais, Council shall consider the Following
density targets:
a) Single-detached dwellings 10-15 units per hectare;
bl Semi-detached, duplex dwellings 15-25 units per hectare;
£} Townhouse dwellings 25-40 units per heclare;
d} Low rise apartrents A0-75 units per hectare;
&) Mid-rise apartments 75-153 units per hectare.

Council may moderately increase or decrease these densities dependent upon specific site
clrecumstances, provision of on-site amenities, and capabilities of municipal servicing systems 1o
accommadate any increase. Coundil will favour those developments with 2 mixture of lower and
higher densities of development aver those consisting of anly low densities of development,

2127 In reviewing proposals for residential development with a net density of more than 18 units per

hectare, Coundil shall consider the impact on municipal capacity, hard services and utilities
including sanitary sewer, municipal water supply, storm drainage, service utilities and roadways.

Council shall take the following into account prior to enacting an amendment to the Zoning By-
Ve

a) That the develooment will not invalve a building in excess of theae five full storles above
average finished grade and designed to be in keeping with the general keeping of the area;

b} That the physical condition of fand proposed for development will not present & hazard to
bullding structures and residents;

¢) That the net density of development shall not excead 75 153 units per hectare;

d} That the development Is serviced by municipal water supply and sewage disposal facilities and
that the design capacity of these services can sccommodate such development;

g] That the proposed development is within 100 metres of an arterial of collector road as defined
in Schedule 8" of this Plan: and

f} That sufficlent on-site parking is provided and adequate buffering, screening, or separation
distance is provided to protect adjacent areas of lower density housing.
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Basement and Underground Parking Plan
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Unit Plan (Ground Floor)
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| TOWN OF ST. MARYS
Lots 14-17, inclusive w/s Wellington Street, Lots 13-17, inclusive e/s
Water Street, Registered Plan No. 225; Part of Lot 16, Concession 17
Application for Official Plan and Zoning By=law Amendments
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NOTICE OF RECEIPT OF COMPLETE APPLICATION AND
PUBLIC MEETING CONCERNING PROPOSED

OFFICIAL PLAN AND ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENTS

TAKE NOTICE that the Corporation of the Town of St. Marys has received an application for
Approval of an Official Plan Amendment and Zoning By-law Amendment pursuant to the Planning

Act R.S.0. 1990 and have deemed same to be complete pursuant to the provisions of the Planning
Act R.S.0. 1990.

The Planning Advisory Committee will be reviewing the applications at its regular meeting
scheduled for November 7, 2016 at 6:30 p.m. in the Municipal Operations Centre (408 James
Street South) and you are invited to attend this meeting. The proposed Amendments affect the
property located at 151 Water Street and is described as Lots 14-17, inclusive w/s Wellington
Street and Lots 13-17, inclusive e/s Wellington Street, Registered Plan No. 225 and Part of Lot 16,
Concession 17, formerly in the Township of Blanshard, now in the Town of St. Marys.

The proposed Official Plan Amendment will not change the land use designation of the area shown
in hatching on the attached map from its current “Residential” designation but rather provide a
special policy that will permit the redevelopment of the lands for an age-in-place medium rise
residential seniors apartment development with a gross density of approximately one hundred fifty
three (153) residential units per hectare and a height of five (5) stories whereas the Official Plan
contains no provision for medium rise apartments but rather policies for three (3) storey low rise
apartments with a maximum gross density of seventy (70) residential units per hectare.

The proposed Zoning By-law Amendment will change the zone classification of the land shown in
hatching on the attached map from its current “institutional Zone (1)" to “Residential Zone Six (R6-
*)" with special provisions to permit the redevelopment of the lands for an age-in-place medium rise
residential seniors apartment development with five (5) stories to a maximum height of
approximately 18.0 metres whereas the Zoning By-law permits three (3) stories to-a maximum
height of 13.5 metres on a lot with an area of approximately 1.3 hectares.

The proposed Official Plan and Zoning By-law Amendments are being considered by the Town
based on applications initiated by the owner of the subject property. The owner is seeking to
redevelop the lands for an age-in-place medium rise seniors residential apartment development
consisting of approximately 84 senior's apartments and 115 assisted living units in two (2) phases.

Please note: Comments and opinions submitted on these matters, including the originator's name
and address, become part of the public record, may be viewed by the general public and may be
published in a Planning Report and will be included in the Council agenda and minutes. Council
agenda and minutes are published on the Town of St. Marys website at www.townofstmarys.com.

ANY PERSON may attend the public meeting and/or make written or verbal representation either

in support of or in opposition to the proposed. Official Plan Amendment and Zoning By-law
Amendment.

if a person or public body does not make oral submissions at a public meeting or make written
submissions to the Council of the Corporation of the Town of St. Marys before the proposed Official
Plan Amendment is adopted or by-law is passed, the person or public body is not entitled to appeal

the decision of the Council of the Corporation of the Town of St. Marys to the Ontario Municipal
Board.

If a person or public body does not make oral submissions at a public meeting or make written
submissions to the Council of the Corporation of the Town of St. Marys before the proposed Official
Plan Amendment is adopted or the by-law is passed, the person or public body may not be added
as a party to the hearing of an appeal before the Ontario Municipal Board unless, in the opinion of
the Board, there are reasonable grounds to do so.

If you wish to be notified of the adoption of the proposed Official Plan Amendment, or of the refusal
of a request to amend the Official Plan Amendment, you must make a written request to the CAO-
Clerk of the Town of St. Marys (Brent Kittmer).



If a person or public body does not make oral submissions at a public meeting or make written
submissions to the Council of the Corporation of the Town of St. Marys before the by-law is
passed, the person or public body is not entitled to appeal the decision of the Council of the
Corporation of the Town of St. Marys to the Ontario Municipal Board.

If a person or public body does not make oral submissions at a public meeting or make written
submissions to the Council of the Town of St. Marys before the by-law is passed, the person or
public body may not be added as a party to the hearing of an appeal before the Ontario Municipal
Board unless, in the opinion of the Board, there are reasonable grounds to do so.

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Town of St. Marys on the proposed Zoning By-law

Amendment, you must make a written request to the CAO-Clerk of the Town of St. Marys (Brent
Kittmer).

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION relating to the proposed Official Plan and Zoning By-law
Amendments are available for inspection during office hours at the Town of St. Marys Municipal
Operations Centre and can be provided in an accessible format upon request.

DATED AT THE TOWN OF ST. MARYS THIS 19% DAY OF OCTOBER, 2016.

Susan Luckhardt, Planning Coordinator, Town of St. Marys, 408 James Street South, PO Box 998,
St. Marys, Ontario N4X 1B6 Telephone: (519) 284-2340 ext 243; Fax: (519) 284-0902.
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October 28, 2016

Town of St. Marys

175 Queen Street East

P.O. Box 998

St. Marys. Ontario N4X 1B6

Attention: Susan Luckhardt, Planning Coordinator, (via e-mail sluckhardt@town.stmarys.on.ca)

Dear Ms. Luckhardt,

Re: Application for Official Plan & Zoning By-law Amendments
Property Description: Lots 14-17 inclusive w/s Wellington St and Lots 13-17, inclusive e/s
Wellington St, Registered Plan No. 225 and Part of Lot 16, Conc. 17, former Twp. of Blanshard
in the Town of St. Marys (municipally known as 151 Water St. North)
The Upper Thames River Conservation Authority (UTRCA) has reviewed the subject application with regard
for policies contained within the Environmental Planning Policy Manual for the Upper Thames River
Conservation Authority (June 2006). These policies include regulations made pursuant to Section 28 of the
Conservation Authorities Act, and are consistent with the natural hazard and natural heritage policies contained
in the Provincial Policy Statement (2014). The Upper Thames River Source Protection Area Assessment
Report has also been reviewed in order to confirm whether the subject property is located within a vulnerable
area. The Drinking Water Source Protection information is being disclosed to the Municipality to assist them
in fulfilling their decision making responsibilities under the Planning Act. We offer the following comments:

PROPOSAL

The proposed Official Plan Amendment seeks to provide a special policy that will permit the
redevelopment of the lands for an age-in-place medium rise residential seniors apartment development
with a gross density of approximately one hundred fifty three (153) residential units per hectare and a
height of five (5) stories whereas the Official Plan contains no provision for medium rise apartments but
rather policies for three (3) storey low rise apartments with a maximum gross density of seventy (70)
residential units per hectare.

The proposed Zoning By-law Amendment will change the zone classification from “Institutional Zone (1)”
to “Residential Zone Six (R6-*) with special provisions to permit the redevelopment of the lands for an
age-in place medium rise residential seniors apartment development for five (5) stories to a maximum
height of approximately 18.0 metres whereas the Zoning By-law permits three (3) stories to a maximum
height of 13.5 metres on a lot with an area of approximately 1.3 hectares.

The owner is seeking to redevelop the lands for an age-in-place medium rise seniors residential apartment
development consisting of approximately 84 senior’s apartments and 115 assisted living units in two (2)
phases.

1424 Clarke Road. Londow, Ont. NSV 5BO - Phone: 5194312800 - Fax: 5194511188 - Email infolinegithamesriver.on.ca
www thamesriver.on.ca




UTRCA Comments
OPA & 7ZBA
151 Water St._St. Marys

CONSERVATION AUTHORITIES ACT ‘

As shown on the enclosed mapping, a portion of the subject property is affected by the Authority’s Regulation
Limit which includes the riverine flooding hazard. The UTRCA regulates development within the Regulation
Limit in accordance with Ontario Regulation 157/06 made pursuant to Section 28 of the Conservation
Authorities Act. This regulation requires the landowner to obtain written approval from the UTRCA prior to
undertaking any development or site alteration in the regulated area which includes filling, grading,
construction, alteration to a watercourse and/or interference with a wetland.

UTRCA ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY MANUAL
The UTRCA’s Environmental Planning Policy Manual is available online at:

htip://thamesriver.on.ca/planning-permits-maps/utrca-environmental-policy-manual/
The policies which are applicable to the subject lands include:

3.2.2 General Natural Hazard Policies

These policies direct new development and site alteration away from hazard lands. No new hazards are to be
created and existing hazards should not be aggravated.

3.2.3 Riverine Flooding Hazard Policies
These policies address matters such as the provision of detailed flood plain mapping, uses that may be
permitted in the flood plain, one & two zone flood plain policy areas as well as special policy areas.

3.5.2 Policies for Stormwater Management and Erosion & Sediment Control Measures:

Generally discusses the requirements for SWM and the requirements for report submissions, while advocating
for catchment area planning of SWM facilities. Section 1.6.6.7 of the Provincial Policy Statement states;
Planning for stormwater management shall;

aj minimize, where possible, prevent increases in contaminant loads;

b) minimize changes in water balance and erosion;

c) not increase risks to human health and safety and property damage;

d) maximize the extent and function of vegetation and pervious surfaces; and

e) promote stormwater management best practices, including stormwater attenuation and re-use, and low
impact development,

LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT (LID) OPPORTUNITIES

The PPS also encourages green infrastructure (e.g., permeable surfaces) and strengthens stormwater
management requirements in Policy 1.6.2. We encourage Stormwater Management (SWM) Low Impact
Developments (LIDs) and Best Management Practices (BMPs) where feasible. The UTRCA is currently
looking for pilot projects, within our watershed, to implement LID on sites while providing educational
opportunities for students. If you are interested in finding out more about this partnership opportunity please
contact Teresa Hollingsworth, Coordinator of Community & Corporate Services at our office 519-451-2800

ext. 226 or hollingswortht@thamesriver.on.ca.

DRINKING WATER SOURCE PROTECTION
Clean Water Act

The Clean Water Act (CWA), 2006 is intended to protect existing and future sources of drinking water. The
Act is part of the Ontario government's commitment to implement the recommendations of the Walkerton
Inquiry as well as protecting and enhancing human health and the environment. The CWA sets out a
framework for source protection planning on a watershed basis with Source Protection Areas established based
on the watershed boundaries of Ontario’s 36 Conservation Authorities. The Upper Thames River, Lower
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Thames Valley and St. Clair Region Conservation Authorities have entered into a partnership for The Thames-
Sydenham Source Protection Region.

The Assessment Report for the Upper Thames watershed delineates three types of vulnerable areas: Wellhead
Protection Areas, Highly Vulnerable Aquifers and Significant Groundwater Recharge Areas. We wish to
advise that the subject property is within identified as being within a vulnerable area. Mapping which shows

these areas is available at: http://maps.thamesriver.on.ca/GVH 252/7viewer=tsrassessmentreport

Provincial Policy Statement (PPS, 2014):
Section 2.2.1 requires that:
“Planning authorities shall protect, improve or restore the quality and quantity of water by: e) implementing
necessary restrictions on development and site alteration to:
1. protect all municipal drinking water supplies and designated vulnerable areas; and

2. protect, improve or restore vulnerable surface and ground water features, and their hydrological
Junctions™

Section 2.2.2 requires that:
“Development and site alteration shall be restricted in or near sensitive surface water features and sensitive

ground water features such that these features and their related hydrologic functions will be protected,
improved or restored”.

Municipalities must be consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement when making decisions on land use
planning and development.

Policies in the Approved Source Protection Plan may prohibit or restrict activities identified as posing a
significant threat to drinking water. Municipalities may also have or be developing policies that apply to
vulnerable areas when reviewing development applications. Proponents considering land use changes, site
alteration or construction in these areas need to be aware of this possibility. The Approved Source Protection
Plan is available at: http.//www.sourcewaterprotection.on.ca/source-protection-plan/approved-source-
protection-plan/ '

PERMIT REQUIREMENTS

During a site visit on October 13, 2016, UTRCA staff advised the property owner that any development should
be kept outside of the area of interference surrounding the watercourse to the north of the subject property
(shown on the attached mapping). Upon reviewing the site, the UTRCA is satisfied that development, if kept
15 metres from the existing fence line, is appropriate. Please contact Karen Winfield, Land Use Regulations

Officer, at ext. 237, or via email at: winfieldk@thamesriver.on.ca, for more information regarding permits and
permit fees.

RECOMMENDATION

The UTRCA has no objection to the above noted applications for Official Plan Amendment and Zoning By-
law Amendment. We remind the applicant that a 15 metre setback from the existing fence line must be
maintained in order to secure the required permit from the UTRCA. We look forward to reviewing the future

applications/plans for this site. The foregoing is provided for the information of the applicant, the Planning
Department and Council,

UTRCA REVIEW FEES

In June 2006, the UTRCA’s Board of Directors approved the Environmental Planning Policy Manual for the
Upper Thames River Conservation Authority. This manual authorizes Staff to collect fees for the review of
Planning Act applications including applications for Official Plan Amendment and Zoning By-law
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Amendment ($200.00 each). When submitted concurrently, the fees for the second application will be reduced
by 50%. The fees for this review are $300.00 and will be invoiced to the owner under separate cover.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at
extension 228.

Yours truly,
UPPER THAMES RIVER CONSERVATION AUTHORITY

W@//

Spencer McDonald
Land Use Planner
SM/sm c.c. Mark Swallow, Planner (via email: mswallow@perthcounty.ca)
Jenn Gaudet, Sierra Construction (via email: jgaudett@sierraconstruction.ca)

Enclosure: UTRCA Regulation Limit mapping (please print on legal-size paper for scales to be accurate)
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MEMO

Engineering & Public Works

To: Susan Luckhardt From: Jeff Wolfe

[ For Your Information
Date:  November 1, 2016 (] For Your Approval
File: ] For Your Review

(Xl As Requested

Subject: 151 Water Street OP & Zoning Bylaw Amendment Application - Comments

In reply to your circulation on October 19, 2016 and further information provided, Public
Works staff has the following comments:

1. The primary vehicular access to the site as proposed from Wellington Street
North is preferred.

2. Proposed delivery truck entrance off of Water Street is not prefetred. Proponent
to clarify whether loading area is appropriately designed for truck maneuvering.

3. Applicant to confirm sanitary system capacity requirement and that sanitary
servicing to property is adequate.

4. Applicant to confirm water system capacity requirement for fire protection and
hydrant flow testing will need to be completed to confirm water servicing to
property is adequate.

5. Concrete curb and gutter system to be extended northerly from current
termination point on Wellington St. adjacent to the property.

6. Visual block should be provided for proposed garbage storage.

Respectfully submitted,
G

Jeff Wolfe, C.Tech.
Asset Management/Engineering Specialist




Council of the Town of 5t. Marys October 25, 2016

Re: Official Plan Amendment and Proposed Zoning Bylaw
For; 151 Water 5t. N, St. Marys, ON

Your Honour & Council Members
The proposed request to change the current designation should not be approved.

Reasons to Refuse
1:

The current Plan and Zoning were given 2 lot of careful consideration to ensure the best

interests of the Town.

2- The proposed site Is at the top of a “hill” with two very steep streets from it to downtown.
Tenants will find it difficult to walk up and down, especially those who have physical problems
or need wheelchairs, walkers etc. Both Wellington St. N and Water St. N often are treacherous
in the winter.

3- Recreational facilities for seniors are far across town, not within easy walking distance.

4- Tenants from out of town will not have any local doctors. The Wellness Centre says there are no
doctors taking new patients.

3- The only Public Transportation at Via Rail is costly and infrequent.

6~ Is the Fire Department able to fight a fire In a five storey building inhabited by Seniors and
Physically Challenged people? ,

7- The water supply is already low. Is there enough to supply upwards of three or four hundred
more people? The infrastructure would have to be improved for water and sewer.

8- The apartment building would stand out like a sore thumb in the neighbourhood made of
houses dating back as far as 1850,

9- Pedestrian traffic would be greatly increased, requiring a new sidewalk from Emily to Wellington
St. and reconstruction of a sidewalk and ramp along East side of Emily. A new sidewalk would
also have to be made along Egan St. to Church St. Crosswalks with lights should be made.

10- Vehicle traffic would increase by more than 300 vehicles per day and interfere with people
attending functions at the Churches, and going to Holy Name School which already has
increased traffic because of the new day care.

11- Across the street there is a large area containing toxic waste from old industries.

12- There is 8 serious air pollution problem smoke and dust makes it unbearable to go outside or

open windows. Ash sometimes covers cars and residents are paid by 5t. Marys Cement to have
their cars washed.

This development is neither good for the Town, the neighborhood or potential tenants.

Submitted by.

Ralph & Patricia Hopper
138 Wellington St. M
St. Marys ON NaX 1C2
519-284-1406




Susan Luckhardt

M

Subject: W Amendments to the Town of 5t Marys Official Plan

From: Henry Monteith [mailto:hmonteith@hotmail.com]
Sent: November 01, 2016 6:48 PM
To: Mark Swallow

Subject: Amendments to the Town of St. Marys Official Plan

Hi Mark: I have reflected further on this OPA application, and 1 would like to bring up a couple of
points for you to consider.

The current OP was consolidated on Oct 1, 2007, and all previous OPA’s have been incorporated into
that document. :

There have been 6 OPA’s since that time, and | have reviewed each one. Each one without exception
dealt with the matter of “use”, and the amendments to the OPA required changes to Section 3.1.3
(Residential Exceptions), Section 3.2, (Central Commercial), Section 3.3 (Highway Commercial), and
Schedule A (Land Use Concept Plan).

The proposed application is the first OPA application to involve required changes 1o Section 3.1.2, the
Residential Policies Section of the OP.

In my mind, the Residential Policies outlined in Section 3.1.2 are the backbone for considering any
development in St. Marys, and as such, should be applied fairly, evenly and equally on all properties
within the Town. Over time they may require changing, but such changes should apply to all properties
in 5L Marys. Changes should not be applicable to just certain sites, and not others. Such site specific

changes would confer a special benefit, or advantage, to one specific site, but not to others. I don’t think
that’s the essence of an OPA.

There is one other disturbing possibility if' an OPA allows for a change in a Policy Section as this one
does,

If this OPA is approved, it then becomes almost a sure thing that after completing the five year review

process, Council will be compelled 1o pass the same Policy changes for all St. Marys, regardless what
comes out of the review process,

It is inconeeivable that Council would refuse these changes to the specific Policy sections after the
review process, when they are in effect {or one specific site already. If it did, it would create an
unbalanced and unfair situation, and raise a lot of suspicion as to why Council allowed this to happen.

In my mind, approving an OPA that requires a change to the Policy Sections as this one does, effectively
prejudices the whole five year review process.

In my mind, the appropriate municipal action is to withhold support for this application, and deal with
the requested changes through the five year review process.

Regards, Ienry



ﬂsan Luckhardt_

“
Subject: FW: 151 Water Street North

From: chris young [mailto:cecyoung8@hotmail.com)
Sent: Friday, November 4, 2016 10:12 AM

To: Susan Luckhardt <siuckhardt@town.stmarys.on.ca>
Subject: 151 Water Street North

MNoverber 4,
2016

To the Mayor and the Council of the Corporation of the Town of 5t. Marys,

We are writing to you in order to have our voices recorded in opposition to the proposed Official Plan Amendment and
Zoning By-law Amendmant for 151 Water Street North, 5t Marys, Ontario.

This Town Council has an exciting vision for St. Marys that keeps our beautiful architecture and scenic natural heauty in

harmony. If we allow a five storey complex to be developed at that location, we risk losing this harmaony which is one of
the key elements that attracts visitors and newcomers to our town.

Keeping to the current Official Plan guideline of limiting building heights to three storeys (13.5 metres) makes good
sense.

First, three storey buildings nestle in nicely amongst the trees. Five storey bulldings will interfere with our awesome
townscape of church steeples, old towers, mature trees and historical homes and businesses. A five storey complex at
151 Water Street North will stand above the trees and stick out like a sore thumb...or a wart. We do not believe that the
site grade can be lowered and levelled to the point where a five storey development will be in harmony with its

surroundings. We would not want to be one of the next door neighbours wha would have people looking dnwn on
them as they relax in their backyards.

second, much money and effort has been invested in developing our trail system where people can go to walk, run, bike,
connect with nature and find a place of peace. Having a five storey building with its multitude of people and cars, noise
and massive visual impact on the scenery will reduce the joy that is found on that trail. Protecting our quiet, natural
areas should continue to be a priority.

We conclude by encauraging you to be like the people of Sanibel Island in Florida who have maintained their three
storey (45 feet) building height limit in spite of pressure from developers. Their vision is intact, attracting visitors and
newcomers who choose to spend their money and their time in a place that is not spoiled by overdevelopment. Please
vote wisely to keep the height of our town’s architecture in harmony with our scenic beauty. OQutside developers should
not have the ability to impose their vision on our town, no matter what kind of inviting language they use to entice us.

Sincerely,

Wayne and Chris Young
178 Widder Street East
St. Marys, Ontario N4X 1A4



